OF CITY COUNCIL OF

CITY OF SHERWOOD

WHEREAS, on October 13, 1976, the Council by Resolution #149, designated the speed to be posted on Roy Street, to be effective between the intersection of Roy Street and Oregon Street and the intersection of Roy Street and Willamette Street, to be 15 miles per hour, and that Roy Street should be a stop street at its intersection with G. & T. Drive and that stop signs be erected for north and south bound traffic on Roy Street at said intersection, and

WHEREAS, the Council has reviewed the conditions existing at said streets and intersections, has heard the recommendations of local residents and interested citizens, and has found that the 15 mph posted speed should be removed from Roy Street and that the stop signs should be removed from the intersection of Roy Street and G. and T. Drive,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that:

- 1. Resolution #149, passed October 25, 1976, be and the same is hereby rescinded and of no further force and effect.
- 2. The City Administrator shall be and hereby is directed to cause signs to be removed as necessary to carry out the foregoing provisions.

PASSED by \underline{a} $\underline{3}$ - $\underline{2}$ vote of the City Council of the City of Sherwood at its regular meeting of July 12, 1978.

Jack Harper, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Tally Dlankenbaker, City Recorder